
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 24th February, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Andy Milne, 
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 23/02/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 171)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 

Public Document Pack



 
4. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 

January 2015. 
 

5. 14/04444/FUL - OASIS ACADEMY HADLEY, 143 SOUTH STREET, 
ENFIELD, EN3 4PX  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to completion of S106 agereement 

and Subject to Conditions. 
WARD: Ponders End 
 

6. 14/02467/FUL - 10 PARK ROAD, N18 2UQ  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to completion of S106 agreement 

and Subject to Conditions. 
WARD: Edmonton Green 
 

7. 14/04636/VAR - 5 STATION ROAD, NEW SOUTHGATE, LONDON, N11 
1QJ  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval for the variation of condition numbers 2 and 

3 of application TP/84/1598 and the re-imposition of the relevant conditions 
from the original planning permission. 
WARD: Southgate Green 
 

8. 14/04644/RE4 - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to Subject to Conditions. 

WARD: Winchmore Hill 
 

9. 14/04651/FUL - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  (Pages 69 - 90) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to Conditions. 

WARD: Winchmore Hill 
 

10. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 



they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 - REPORT NO   171 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 February 2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 204 applications were determined 

between 16/01/2015 and 12/02/2015, of which 155 were granted and 49 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



  

 
 
4.3 APPEAL INFORMATION  INF 
 
 The Schedule attached to the report lists information on town planning 

application appeals received and also contains information on decisions taken 
during the specified period. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.1.2015 

 

- 264 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, Ahmet 

Hasan, Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Andy 
Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby 
Simon 

 
ABSENT Abdul Abdullahi 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Sean Newton (Planning Officer), David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) and Izabella Grogan (Legal 
Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 40 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
359   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained 
the order of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abdullahi and apologies 
for lateness from Councillor Jemal. 
 
360   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Milne declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
ref 14/04218/HOU 46 Old Park Ridings, London, N21 2ES, as he was 
the applicant, and he left the room and took no part in the discussion or 
vote on the matter. 

 
2. Councillor Savva stated that he was a Tottenham Hotspur FC season 

ticket holder and Councillor Jemal stated that her father was also a 
season ticket holder, but that they would consider application ref 
14/03915/FUL Myddelton Farm, Bulls Cross, Enfield, EN2 9HE with an 
open mind and on planning merits. 

 
361   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.1.2015 

 

- 265 - 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 
November 2014 as a correct record. 
 
362   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 DECEMBER 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 
December 2014 as a correct record. 
 
363   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 153)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.153). 
 
364   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting and councillors’ presence. The 
minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
365   
14/04237/FUL  -  UNITS A TO B, REGENTS AVENUE, LONDON, N13 5UR  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. An additional condition regarding contamination assessment, as 

referred to in para 6.5.1 of the report. 
3. Members’ discussion and request for a condition to limit the number of 

buses on the site. 
4. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation including the two 

additional conditions was unanimously approved. 
 

AGREED that the planning application be granted permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and additional conditions below. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
The development shall not commence until a scheme to deal with the 
contamination of the site including an investigation and assessment of the 
extent of contamination and the measures to be taken to avoid risk to health 
and the environment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Remediation shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved scheme and the Local Planning Authority provided with a written 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.1.2015 

 

- 266 - 

warranty by the appointed specialist to confirm implementation prior to the 
commencement of development. 
Reason: To avoid risk to public health and the environment. 
 
That no more than a total of 75 buses shall be parked or stored at any one 
time on the land outlined in red on drawing number xxxx forming part of this 
application. 
Reason: In the interests of the safety and free flow of traffic on the adjoining 
highways. 
 
366   
14/04205/FUL  -  PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LADYSMITH ROAD, LONDON, 
N18 2QR  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Jemal arrived at the meeting at this point. 
2. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the three 

key matters for consideration: the need for the school; the site selection 
process and the availability of sites to meet the educational need; and 
the proposals for the reprovision of open space, both immediately and 
as part of the wider regeneration proposals for the area. 

3. Receipt of five additional objections, summarised by the officer. 
4. The National Grid had confirmed that they wished to revoke the 

Hazardous Substances Consent for the Tottenham and Leeside Holder 
sites, therefore addressing the observations made by the Health and 
Safety Executive. They also confirmed that the pressure reduction 
equipment that remained on site did not require a HAZ consent. 

5. Amendment to Condition 39 to read: 
“The proposed MUGA shall not be open for use beyond the hours of 
2200 hours on Mondays to Fridays, 1800 hours on Saturdays and 1600 
hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays.” 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
residential properties. 

6. The deputation of Dr Alf Linney as spokesperson for REACT local 
community organisation. 

7. The response of Mr Rob Hannan on behalf of the London Community 
Learning Trust, the applicant. 

8. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
9. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 

majority of the Committee: 8 votes for, 0 against and 3 abstentions. 
 

AGREED that subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and amended condition above. 
 
367   
14/03915/FUL  -  MYDDELTON FARM, BULLS CROSS, ENFIELD, EN2 9HE  
 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.1.2015 

 

- 267 - 

NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Case Officer, highlighting the key issues 
for consideration and the key relevant policies, with particular emphasis 
on heritage asset and Green Belt considerations. 

2. Showing of a short video provided by the applicants, illustrating 
alternative locations for the same quantum of development as being 
provided on Myddelton Farm, to demonstrate why the proposed 
accommodation could not be located on the existing Training Centre 
site. 

3. The OS-extract in the agenda pack was incorrect as it used an out of 
date map. A corrected version had been circulated to Members and a 
copy was before Members. (Appended to minutes.) 

4. A list of the full wording of proposed conditions had been circulated to 
Members in advance of the meeting and a copy was before Members. 
(Appended to minutes.) 

5. Members had made a site visit on 24 January. Distancing to the 
residential properties fronting Bulls Cross was demonstrated to 
Members at the site visit through a series of yellow stakes in the 
ground to mark out the crescent building. 

6. Amendment to the wording of the recommendation which should read 
“…the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions and subject to the completion of a 
s106 Agreement”. 

7. The deputation of Mr Ivan Minter, neighbouring resident. 
8. The statement of Mr Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory 

Group. 
9. The response of Mr Richard Serra, Director, Quod, the agent. 
10. Officers’ advice on points raised. 
11. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
12. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 

majority of the Committee: 8 votes for and 3 against. 
 

AGREED that following referral to the Mayor of London and no objections 
being raised, as well as referral to the Secretary of State and no objections 
being raised, and subject to the completion of the S106 Agreement, the Head 
of Development Management or the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in 
the list attached. 
 
368   
14/04324/HOU  -  15 SELBORNE ROAD, LONDON, N14 7DD  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, illustrated by 
photographs taken from the adjoining property no.17 Selborne Road, 
and highlighting material considerations. 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.1.2015 

 

- 268 - 

2. Receipt of a further representation in objection to the application from 
the occupier of no.17 Selborne Road, circulated to Members by email 
and a copy was before Members. 

3. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
4. A proposal that a decision be deferred to allow Members to make a site 

visit was not supported by a majority of the Committee.  
5. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 

majority of the Committee: five votes for, two against and four 
abstentions. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
369   
14/04218/HOU  -  46 OLD PARK RIDINGS, LONDON, N21 2ES  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Having declared his interest, Councillor Milne left the room and took no 
part in the debate or vote on the application. 

2. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
3. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24th February 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms Claire Williams 02083794372 

 
Ward:  
Ponders End 
 

 
Ref: 14/04444/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Oasis Academy Hadley, 143 South Street, EN3 4PX  
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of second floo
[...]
Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms M Demetri 02083796843 

 
Ward:  
Southgate Green 
 

 
Ref: 14/04636/VAR 
 

 
Category: Variation of condition 

 
LOCATION:  5 Station Road, New Southgate, London, N11 1QJ 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of condition 2 and 3 of approval TP/84/1598 to allow the sale of non-food 
goods by catalogue showroom retailer from up to 185m2 of the existing sales area. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
c/o Agent  
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mrs Abigail Hackland 
Boon Brown Planning (3471) 
Motivo 
Alvington 
Yeovil 
Somerset 
BA20 2FG 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission be GRANTED for the variation of condition numbers 2 and 3 of 
application TP/84/1598 and the re- imposition of the relevant conditions from the original planning 
permission. 
 
 
 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 14/04636/VAR    LOCATION:  5 Station Road, New Southgate, London, N11 1QJ 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 52



1.0 Site and surroundings 
 

1.1 The site is the existing Homebase store at 5 Station Road.  The Homebase store is  
in total 4772.6 sqm.  This does not include the large car park serving the store.   

  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a Section 73 planning application seeking to vary the wording of condition 

numbers 2 and 3 of application TP/84/1598.  The variation application would allow for 
a variation of the type of retail goods sold on site in order to allow Argos to operate 
within the existing Homebase unit. The floor space of Argos would be 185 sqm out of 
the existing 4772.6 sqm of the Homebase unit.  This existing floor space does not 
include the external garden centre and parking area.   

 
2.2 The application proposes amendments to the conditions as follows:  

 
Condition 2. That the premises shall be used solely for the purposes of a D.I.
[...]
ablished continues to the widely accepted and used 
throughout planning and planning appeal cases.  Under permitted development, 
there is an allowance of up to 200 sqm floor space to allow the insertion of 
mezzanine floors to units.  Furthermore, the NPPF refers to sequential tests having to 
be undertaken for proposals exceeding 2,500 sqm.  Thus, as there is to be no new 
retail space and the floor space to be used by Argos is less than 200 sqm, a 
sequential test would not be required.  Thus, given the above there would be no 
objection to the principle of inserting an Argos within the existing Homebase store, 
whilst still retaining the existing Homebase.   

 
6.2 Design and residential amenity 

 
6.2.1 There are to be no material external alterations proposed.  All changes relating to the 

use would be internal within the fabric of the building.  Thus, there would be no 
impact to visual and residential amenities.   

 
6.3 Highways 

 
6.3.1 The original conditions imposed on planning permission TP/84/1598 imposed two 

restrictions not related to highways. As the use class and the internal floor area are 
not changing and no external works are proposed, there is no objection to the 
application from a highway perspective. 

 
6.4 CIL 

 
6.4.1 The proposal would not be CIL liable given that the variation of condition relates to 

altering the existing floor space of Homebase.  
 

7.0 Conclusion 
 

7.1 No objection is raised to the variation of condition numbers 2 and 3 to allow Argos to 
operate within the existing Homebase unit.  The variation would not undermine the 
ambitions of the North Circular Area Action Plan or the New Southgate Master Plan.  
Further, the application would not harm the vitality and viability of the surrounding 
retail centres and parades.    

 
8.0 Recommendation  

 
8.1 That planning permission be GRANTED for the variation of condition numbers 2 and 

3 of application TP/84/1598 and the re- imposition of the relevant conditions from the 
original planning permission. 

 
1. That the premises shall be used solely for the purposes of a D.I.Y. retail warehouse 

for the sale of those products listed in the applicants’ letter dated 14th and 30th May 
1985, inclusive of the sale and display of any A1 non-food goods by a Catalogue 
Showroom Retailer from up to 185 square metres of the existing sales area and for 
no other purpose whatsoever. 

Page 55



Reason: To ensure that the use of the site accords with the Local Planning 
Authority’s adopted policy on the location of retail stores outside the established 
shopping areas.   
 

2. That none of the floor space hereby approved shall be made available by the 
occupiers to other retailers apart from those concessions detailed in the applicants’ 
letter dated 14th May 1985 and a Catalogue Showroom Retailer using up to 185 
square metres of the existing sales area, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.   
Reason: To ensure that the use of the site accords with the Local Planning 
Authority’s adopted policy on the location of retail stores outside established 
shopping areas.   
 

3. That no food shall be sold from the premises. 
Reason: To ensure that the use of the site accords with the Local Planning 
Authority’s adopted policy on the location of retail stores outside established 
shopping areas. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Page 56



Page 57



1677

1664

16
33

1649

1646

1637 1636

16
35

16
34

1647

60
01

1648

16
41

1639 16381640

1644
1645

60
00

1651
1650

16
42

16
43

1676 1675 1674 1673 1672

1669

1659

1656

16
30

16
32

16
31

60
03

1658

1657

16
29

16
28

60
05

1671

1670

16551654

1661 1660

1653

60
02

1663
1662

1652

166816671666
[...]
 hard 
standing, grass and some mature trees, particularly around the southern 
boundary where there are designated Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs).   
 

2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the development of the 

southern part of the site to include the formalisation of the existing access 
road from Woodcroft and the erection of 5x 5 bed detached 2 storey dwelling 
houses. Four of the houses would incorporate an integral garage with one 
house having a detached double garage within its curtilage. The houses 
would be positioned to front a new access/driveway and would be orientated 
such that their rear gardens back on to the rear gardens of the existing 
properties in Woodcroft.  

 
3.0 Relevant Planning Decisions 
 
3.1 Prior to the submission of this planning application, an Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA) Screening Opinion was submitted to the Council seeking to 
establish if the development proposed required the submission of an ElA 
(reference P12-01359SOR). The Council decision confirmed that the 
proposed development does not warrant the submission of an EIA being of 
only local importance and in the absence of any significant environmental 
impacts beyond the local area.  

 
3.2 A further application (14/04644/RE4) for the use of the remainder of the open 

space for nature conservation and biodiversity purposes with educational 
wildspace, including habitat creation and enhancement, construction of water 
features, use of site sourced materials for exercise circuit (EcoGym), single 
storey timber building (apiary) for biodiversity management and education 
purposes and provision of informal surfaced car park with gated entrance 
from Woodcroft is reported elsewhere on this agenda.   

 
 
4.0  Consultations 
  
4.1  Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
 
4.1.1 Traffic and Transport 
 

No objection raised, subject to the imposition of conditions relating to the 
access design, construction traffic management d
[...]
e

r,
 s

hr
ub

s 
1.

0 
to

 2
.0

m
 h

t, 
an

d 
cl

im
be

rs
 to

 
fe

nc
es

 e
ac

h 
si

de
 o

f n
ew

 
ac

ce
ss

 r
oa

d.
 

E
xi

st
in

g 
fr

on
t 

bo
un

da
ry

 w
al

l 
E

xi
st

in
g 

fr
on

t 
bo

un
da

ry
 w

al
l F

ro
nt

 c
or

ne
r 

of
 e

xg
ad

ja
ce

nt
 h

ou
se

 
‘A

lta
 V

is
ta

’ 

Page 88



P
12

.0
4

W
 O

 O
 D

 C
 R

 O
 F

 T
   

 W
 I

 N
 C

 H
 M

 O
 R

 E
   

H
 I

 L
 L

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 

S
IT

E
 P

L
A

N
  

  
 1

:5
00

@
A

3
  

  
 N

O
V

 2
01

4

N

50

50

2

1

3

4

5

A

B

D

C

A
N

D
Y

 S
M

IT
H

 D
E

S
IG

N
  

re
si

d
e

n
tia

l d
e

ve
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
p

la
n

n
in

g
 a

n
d

 d
e

si
g

n
  

a
ka

.s
m

ith
@

b
tin

te
rn

e
t.

co
m

  
6

5
 B

e
a

co
n

sf
ie

ld
 R

o
a

d
  

S
u

rb
ito

n
  

S
u

rr
e

y 
 K

T
5

 9
A

W
  

0
2

0
3

5
8

1
6

4
3

3
  

0
7

7
9

1
4

6
2

3
7

6
  

w
w

w
.a

n
d

ys
m

ith
d

e
si

g
n

.c
o

.u
k 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 171)
	4 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015
	5 14/04444/FUL - OASIS ACADEMY HADLEY, 143 SOUTH STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4PX
	6 14/02467/FUL - 10 PARK ROAD, N18 2UQ
	7 14/04636/VAR - 5 STATION ROAD, NEW SOUTHGATE, LONDON, N11 1QJ
	8 14/04644/RE4 - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, LONDON, N21 3QP
	9 14/04651/FUL - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, LONDON, N21 3QP



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 326 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, George Savva MBE and 
Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Andy Milne and Anne-Marie 

Pearce 
 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning), Izabella 
Grogan (Legal Services) and Robert Singleton (Planning 
Officer) and Metin Halil (secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
 

 
411   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the 
order of the meeting and the deputation and deputee process. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Marie Pearce, 
Jansev Jemal, Suna Hurman and Andy Milne. 
 
412   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
413   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 171)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.171). 
 
414   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 January 2015 
were was agreed subject to rectification of the discrepancy at item No.365, 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 327 - 

page 266 whereby a referred drawing number was missing. The Chair would 
sign them as agreed once the missing information was rectified. 
 
415   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
416   
14/04651/FUL - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management highlighting that 
there were two applications to be determined for the site.  

2. The first application (Ref: 14/04651/FUL) in respect of developing the 
southern part of the site  to provide 5 two storey, x 5 bed detached 
dwellings and were considered to be in keeping with the design 
characteristics of the wider area. 

3. The second application (Ref: 14/04644/RE4), submitted by the Council, 
sought to retain the remainder of the site for nature conservation and 
biodiversity purposes with educational wild space. 

4. Two letters received in support of the application. 
5. The deputation of Neil Amin, a neighbouring resident. 
6. The applicant declined to speak in response. 
7. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
8. Following a debate, the change to the officers’ recommendation, 

including the additional condition and an amendment to condition 4, 
was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

 
AGREED subject to: 
 
Change to Recommendation  
 
That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the T& CP General Regulation 1992, 
planning permission be deemed to be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the following conditions: 
 
Additional Condition 
 
The pedestrian access from Downes Court shall not be used to provide 
access/egress except during construction work on the approved residential 
scheme (ref: 14/04651/FUL) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
Reason: in the interests of residential amenity and the free flow and safety of 
vehicles using the adjoining highways. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 328 - 

 
Amendment to Condition 
 
Condition 4 – to include reference to internal gates and fencing. 
 
 
417   
14/04644/RE4 - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved by the 
Committee. 

 
AGREED that planning application be granted permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
418   
14/04444/FUL - OASIS ACADEMY HADLEY, 143 SOUTH STREET, 
ENFIELD, EN3 4PX  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the site. 
2. The application sought permission to extend the Oasis Academy 

Hadley School at second floor level to accommodate a primary school 
expansion. 

3. The key matters for consideration: the impact of the extension on the 
character and appearance of the area and the impact of any additional 
traffic on local highway conditions. 

4. The submitted transport statement with the application had not been 
considered adequate and further information was requested by officers 
so as to identify if any additional mitigation measures would be 
necessary. As the implications of the revised statement had not been 
agreed as yet with the applicant, officers suggested an amendment to 
the recommendation to allow officers  to continue any discussions with 
the applicant to identify if there were any additional mitigation 
measures necessary to address traffic impact and secure these 
through the Section 106 agreement. 

5. The design and appearance of the extension was considered 
acceptable in the context of the existing school building and given the 
location, would not have any detrimental impact on the wider area. 

6. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved 

unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Amended Recommendation 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 329 - 

AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the submission of a Travel Plan, and any other mitigation measures deemed 
necessary to address the traffic impact of the development following the 
submission of the updated Transport Statement, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
419   
14/02467/FUL - 10 PARK ROAD, N18 2UQ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 
site. 

2. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. The 
following points were raised: 

a. The development area had severe traffic & parking problems. 
b. Local residents would not be able to afford housing in the 

development as there was no affordable housing provision and 
would only benefit private landlords. 

c. To impose further conditions limiting the number of units for 
people with cars, would be difficult to police. 

d. The development was outside the Edmonton controlled parking 
zone (CPZ). 

3. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 
majority of the Committee: 5 votes for and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the 
Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
420   
14/04636/VAR - 5 STATION ROAD, NEW SOUTHGATE, LONDON, N11 
1QJ  
 
NOTED 

 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 

site. 
2. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. The 

following points were raised: 
a. Increased likelihood of traffic  
b. Concern by members that the applicant had not yet submitted a 

traffic report. 
c. Officers were comfortable to negotiate with the applicant 

regarding traffic mitigation measures.  
d. If traffic mitigation measures are not agreed with officers then 

the application would be brought back to committee again to 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 330 - 

grant under delegated authority. This was also a condition of 
approval. 

3. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved 
unanimously by the Committee. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted for the variation of condition 
numbers 2 and 3 of application TP/84/1598 and the re-imposition of the 
relevant conditions from the original planning permission as set out in the 
report. 
 
421   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED 
 
The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the 
end of the 12 month period. 
 
422   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NOTED 

 
1. The next meeting would be on Thursday 12 March 2015. The Chase 

Farm application would be the only item on the agenda. Depending on 
the number of deputations received, there would be flexibility with 
these. The school, hospital and the housing development would be fully 
debated. 

2. The planning panel that had been requested regarding Edmonton 
County School and the multi - use games areas (MUGA) would be 
rearranged. There had been a school public meeting on 24 February 
2015 regarding the application. 

 
 
 


